

No. 15-1204

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID JENNINGS, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ALEJANDRO RODRIGUEZ, *ET AL.*, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON  
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION & LEGAL  
DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 202-355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities..... iv

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* ..... 1

Statement of the Case ..... 2

    Constitutional Background ..... 3

    Statutory Background ..... 4

    Regulatory Background..... 5

    Factual Background..... 5

Summary of Argument..... 6

Argument..... 8

I. This litigation does not provide an appropriate vehicle to decide constitutional questions. .... 8

    A. Outside of the original *habeas corpus* action, judicial review is precluded by statute and sovereign immunity..... 8

    B. In almost all – if not all – cases, the alien’s detention is the alien’s choice..... 13

    C. Aliens lack independent standing to bail hearings without showing a concrete injury..... 15

    D. Aliens cannot use a class-action suit to set facial rules for future individualized hearings when many – indeed most – class members have no claim to relief. .... 16

    E. The Declaratory Judgment Act does not expand this Court’s jurisdiction to cover the procedural protections Aliens seek..... 19

    F. Director Jennings is the only proper defendant-respondent..... 20

|  |    |
|--|----|
| II. If it reaches the constitutional merits, this Court should rule for the Government.....  | 21 |
| A. Six months of detention do not trigger Due Process rights for aliens. ....  | 21 |
| 1. The six-month trigger does not apply to the Arriving Class of aliens. ....  | 24 |
| 2. The six-month trigger does not apply to the Mandatory Class of aliens.....  | 25 |
| B. The Constitution does not support the Ninth Circuit’s procedural demands. ....  | 26 |
| 1. The Government does not bear the burden of proof on flight risk or danger to the community.....   | 26 |
| 2. If the government bore the burden of proof, the quantum of proof would not be clear and convincing evidence. ....                           | 27 |
| 3. The Constitution does not compel new hearings, automatically, every six months, without material change to a detainee’s circumstances. .... | 28 |
| Conclusion .....   | 29 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                             |
|---|-----------------------------|
| <i>Air New Zealand Ltd. v. C.A.B.</i> ,<br>726 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....    | 12                          |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015) ..... | 29                          |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> ,<br>519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....                             | 29                          |
| <i>Barker v. Wingo</i> ,<br>407 U.S. 514 (1972) .....                             | 23                          |
| <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> ,<br>520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....                            | 3-4                         |
| <i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades</i> ,<br>472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....                 | 18                          |
| <i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 740 (1998) .....                          | 20                          |
| <i>Carlson v. Landon</i> ,<br>342 U.S. 524 (1952) .....                           | 26                          |
| <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> ,<br>536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....                      | 16                          |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> ,<br>133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013) .....              | 14, 15                      |
| <i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> ,<br>547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....               | 4, 14                       |
| <i>Demore v. Kim</i> ,<br>538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....                               | 3, 10-12, 16, 21-23, 25, 27 |
| <i>Dept. of Army v. Blue Fox, Inc.</i> ,<br>525 U.S. 255 (1999) .....             | 9                           |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....                                 | 17-18                       |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Grp.</i> ,<br>438 U.S. 59 (1978).....                     | 19        |
| <i>Ex parte Young</i> ,<br>209 U.S. 123 (1908).....   | 9         |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 307 (1993).....                             | 23, 28    |
| <i>Fiallo ex rel. Rodriguez v. Bell</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 787 (1977).....                                 | 25        |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 124 (2007).....  | 17        |
| <i>Green v. Mansour</i> ,<br>474 U.S. 64 (1985).....  | 9         |
| <i>I.N.S. v. Nat'l Ctr. for Immigrants' Rights</i> ,<br>502 U.S. 183 (1991).....                      | 17        |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 289 (2001).....   | 18-19     |
| <i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp;<br/>Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)..... | 14        |
| <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> ,<br>408 U.S. 753 (1972).....  | 3, 25     |
| <i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> ,<br>459 U.S. 21 (1982).....   | 14-16, 21 |
| <i>Lane v. Pena</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 187 (1996).....   | 9         |
| <i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 356 (1973).....                          | 23, 28    |
| <i>Lewis v. Casey</i> ,<br>518 U.S. 343 (1996).....   | 14        |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....                                   | 15-16     |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> ,<br>449 U.S. 456 (1981).....         | 23            |
| <i>Montana v. U.S.</i> ,<br>440 U.S. 147 (1979).....                               | 10            |
| <i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 374 (1992).....         | 18            |
| <i>Penfield Co. v. SEC</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 585 (1947).....                           | 13            |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 660 (1976).....                    | 14, 15        |
| <i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. Wycoff Co.</i> ,<br>344 U.S. 237 (1952).....               | 20            |
| <i>Reno v. Flores</i> ,<br>507 U.S. 292 (1993).....                                | 3, 21         |
| <i>Rumsfeld v. Padilla</i> ,<br>542 U.S. 426 (2004).....                           | 20-21         |
| <i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> ,<br>546 U.S. 49 (2005).....                              | 26, 27        |
| <i>Schlanger v. Seamans</i> ,<br>401 U.S. 487 (1971).....                          | 21            |
| <i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> ,<br>659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 10            |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. U.S. ex rel. Mezei</i> ,<br>345 U.S. 206 (1953).....             | 16, 21-22, 24 |
| <i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> ,<br>426 U.S. 26 (1976).....       | 3             |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> ,<br>131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011).....                  | 17            |
| <i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 488 (2009).....                 | 16            |

|  |                      |
|--|----------------------|
| <i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> ,<br>134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014).....   | 18                   |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> ,<br>338 U.S. 537 (1950).....  | 28                   |
| <i>U.S. v. King</i> ,<br>395 U.S. 1 (1969).....  | 9                    |
| <i>U.S. v. Mendoza</i> ,<br>464 U.S. 154 (1984).....   | 10                   |
| <i>U.S. v. Salerno</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 739 (1987).....   | 17, 19               |
| <i>U.S. v. Sherwood</i> ,<br>312 U.S. 584 (1941).....  | 9                    |
| <i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans<br/>United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc.</i> ,<br>454 U.S. 464 (1982)..... | 3                    |
| <i>Walters v. Reno</i> ,<br>145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998).....   | 10                   |
| <i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 74 (2005).....  | 10                   |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> ,<br>533 U.S. 678 (2001).....   | 3, 9, 13, 24, 26, 28 |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                      |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 4.....   | 3                    |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, §9, cl. 2.....   | 18-19                |
| U.S. CONST. art. III.....  | 3, 6-7, 14-16, 20    |
| U.S. CONST. art. III, §2.....  | 3                    |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V.....  | 3                    |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....   | 7,-8, 16, 21-22, 24  |
| Administrative Procedure Act,<br>5 U.S.C. §§551-706.....   | 12                   |

|                                      |                     |
|--------------------------------------|---------------------|
| 5 U.S.C. §553(e) .....               | 29                  |
| 5 U.S.C. §701(a) .....               | 6                   |
| 5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1) .....            | 12                  |
| 5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2) .....            | 12                  |
| 5 U.S.C. §702 .....                  | 6, 10-12            |
| 5 U.S.C. §704 .....                  | 6, 11-12            |
| Immigration & Naturalization Act,    |                     |
| 8 U.S.C. §§1101-1537 .....           | 4                   |
| 8 U.S.C. §1225(b) .....              | 2                   |
| 8 U.S.C. §1226(a) .....              | 2                   |
| 8 U.S.C. §1226(c) .....              | 2                   |
| 8 U.S.C. §1226(e) .....              | 4-5, 6, 11-12, 22   |
| 8 U.S.C. §1252(g) .....              | 4, 6, 10-12, 20, 22 |
| 8 U.S.C. §1601(6) .....              | 22                  |
| 8 U.S.C. §1182(d)(5)(A) .....        | 5                   |
| 28 U.S.C. §1331 .....                | 8-9                 |
| 28 U.S.C. §1651(a) .....             | 20                  |
| Declaratory Judgment Act,            |                     |
| 28 U.S.C. §§2201-2202 .....          | 7, 19-20            |
| 28 U.S.C. §2201(a) .....             | 19, 20              |
| 28 U.S.C. §2241 .....                | 4, 8-9, 19-20       |
| 28 U.S.C. §2242 .....                | 19                  |
| 28 U.S.C. §2243 .....                | 19                  |
| 28 U.S.C. §2401(a) .....             | 29                  |
| 42 U.S.C. §1983 .....                | 10                  |
| <b>Rules, Regulations and Orders</b> |                     |
| S.Ct. Rule 37.6 .....                | 1                   |
| 8 C.F.R. §1003.19(e) .....           | 5, 29               |

**Other Authorities**

Andrew J. Wistrich, Jeffrey J. Rachlinski & Chris  
Guthrie, *Heart Versus Head: Do Judges Follow  
the Law or Follow Their Feelings?*, 93 TEX. L.  
REV. 855 (Mar. 2015) ..... 18

No. 15-1204
